

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LEWISBORO
MINUTES


Minutes of the Meeting held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Wednesday, September 30, 2015 at 7:30 P.M., at the Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, Cross River, New York 10518.

Board Members:					Present:	Robin Price, Jr. Chairman
									Todd Rendo
									Jason Krellenstein
									Carolyn Mandelker*
							Absent:		Thomas Casper

Also Present:								Aimee Hodges, ZBA Secretary

*arrived at 7:44 PM
*************************************************************************************
The Meeting was called to order at 7:38 P.M. Chairman Price introduced the members of the Board and noted the emergency exits. He announced that the next ZBA meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, October 28, 2015 with a site walk scheduled for Saturday, October 24th.

I.	Review and adoption of the Minutes of September 2, 2015

Mr. Krellenstein moved to adopt the minutes of September 2, 2015. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rendo; In Favor: Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, and Mr. Krellenstein. Absent: Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper.

II.	PUBLIC HEARINGS

· OLD BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 21-15-BZ

Application of Matt Zambrano for LukOil, 87 Plad Blvd, Holtsville, NY 11742 [Smith Ridge Associates, 450 Oakridge Commons, South Salem, NY 10590, owner of record] for a variance of Chapter 185, §185-5F(1)(a) of the Code of the Town of Lewisboro in the matter of the proposed installation of commercial signage that exceeds eight square feet where building is less than 50’ from the property line and §185-6D(1) in the matter of the proposed installation of commercial signage that exceeds ten feet in height.

The property is located on the west side of Smith Ridge Road (NYS Route 123), designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 49D, Block 9829, Lot 10, in the RB, Retail Business District. 

At the request of the applicant this matter has been postponed to a future agenda.
Cal. NO. 22-15-BZ

Application of Kenneth Thomson, Bedford Poolscapes, Inc., P. O. Box 793, Bedford, NY 10506 [Iris & Spencer Fein, 8 Gideon Reynolds Road, Cross River, NY 10518, owners of record] for a variance of Article IV § 220-21B of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the proposed construction of a pool, terrace, walkways and pool equipment that will encroach on a slope greater than 15%.

The property is located on the south side of (#8) Gideon Reynolds Road, designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 16, Block 10533, Lot 506, in an R-4A, Four Acre Residential District.

At the request of the applicant’s pool contractor, this project has been held over until the November agenda.

· NEW BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 26-15-BZ

Application of Michael Fuller Sirignano, Esq., Old Post Road Professional Building, 892 Route 35, Cross River, New York 10518 [Susan Rotondi, 66 Mark Mead Road, Cross River, NY 10518, owner of record] for a variance of Article IV § 220-23D(8)(d) of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the storage of manure required to be stored 150’ from the street, property line, watercourse or wetland area (7.5 from the side yard existing) in the R-1/2A, One-Half-Acre Residential District. 

The property is located on the south side of (#66) Mark Mead Road and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 20, Block 10536, Lot 15, in the R-1/2A, One -Half-Acre Residential District. 

At the request of the applicant’s legal counsel, this matter has been held over until the October agenda.

CAL. NO. 27-15-BZ

Application of Jill & Craig Abolt, 23 Post Office Road, Waccabuc, NY 10597 for a variance of  Article IV, §220-23D (11) of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the construction of an accessory building that will exceed 600 square feet (proposed 1568 square feet in floor area) in an R-2A, Two Acre Residential District.

The property is located on the north side of (#23) Post Office Road, and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 25, Block 11155, Lot 132, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District. 

Jill and Craig Abolt were present.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger. 

Mr. Abolt advised that they are seeking to construct the detached three-bay garage on their ten acre parcel next to their home to store various pieces of lawn equipment. The first floor is 1,000 square feet, the second story attic is roughly 500 square feet. He noted that the building would meet all other zoning requirements in terms of the property setbacks.

Chairman Price advised that the members of the Board walked the property on Saturday, September 26th and noted that the building would be constructed in the rear of the house.

Mrs. Mandelker entered the meeting at 7:44 P.M.

Mr. Rendo noted that each application for an accessory building is different. In this instance, the Board noted the amount of acreage owned by the applicant. He could not imagine how anyone could be affected by this building.

Mr. Krellenstein advised that ordinarily he would state that this building is too big; but it is consistent with the size of the property and did not believe that it would be a hindrance to anyone. He noted that the applicants indicated that the neighbors to the rear were okay with the application. 

Mrs. Abolt advised that they had shown the neighboring property owners the plans and they did not have a problem.

Mr. Krellenstein advised that the application appeared to be consistent with the character of the neighborhood. He further noted that the gate could not be seen from the road.

Mrs. Mandelker advised that she was not thrilled with large structures. This Board likes to visit the properties because each application is different. In this case, she would not object. She would recommend additional screening in the rear to screen the structure in the rear.

There was no public comment.

Chairman Price moved to approve the application for the following reasons:

· There is no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties. 
· There is no practical alternative.
· There is no substantial impact to the area.
· There will not be an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental condition of the neighborhood. 
· The difficulty may be self-created but that has no bearing on this application.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Krellenstein; To approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price and Mrs. Mandelker. Absent: Mr. Casper.

CAL. NO. 29-15-BZ

Application of Dawn & Gregg Plunkett, 53 Truesdale Lake Drive, South Salem, NY 10590 for a variance of Article IV, §220-23D (11) of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the construction of an accessory building on a vacant lot without a principle building and that will exceed 600 square feet (proposed approximately 1800 square feet in floor area) in an R-1/2A, One-Half Acre Residential District. 

The property is located on the east side of Truesdale Lake Drive, and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 36I, Block 10814, Lot 25, in an R-1/2A, One-Half-Acre Residential District. 

Dawn and Gregg Plunkett were present.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mrs. Plunkett believed that this application was similar to the application just presented and approved. She advised that the building they are proposing has a lean to on one side and does not have an attic.  

Mr. Plunkett clarified that the size of the building is approximately 1450 sf, the foot print is 1100 s.f.

The downstairs is a three car garage. She advised that their house across the street is on a hill and that there were not able to park safely in the winter months. They would like to build this garage on the half acre parcel they own across the street to park their cars and store some of their recreational equipment that by code is required to be in an enclosed area. The second story would provide the storage their home lacks. Mrs. Plunkett that they had searched for a building that would be attractive and fit in the neighborhood and settled for this post and beam New England style garage and set it back on the property to keep as much foliage as possible. She advised that they had shared their plans with the surrounding neighbors and took into consideration their concerns.

Mr. Plunkett reiterated that they do not have a garage and have a very steep driveway and came close to having several accidents last winter. They have one spot on their property to park which gets plowed in.  After looking at their options, it was their belief that building the garage was an easy solution.  He advised that they tried to go the extra mile to find something that looked nice. In response to a question from Mr. Krellenstein, he advised that there would not be any water, just electricity. In 2005 the prior owner had some soil testing done and there was thought that it might be difficult to get a septic system approved. He noted though that this is a big pie shaped lot and he did not want to spend the money investigating this option further and believed that the garage was the best use of their family’s resources. Depending on the outcome of this application, he advised that he may investigate the possibility of installing a septic system. 

Chairman Price acknowledged receipt of three pieces of correspondence in support of the proposal;
· An e-mail dated September 30, 2015 from Juli Dritz Cialone and Alexander Glassman.
· A letter of support dated September 21, 2015 signed by Vivian Shevitz on 9/26/2015, Dieter & Susan Luesldorf signed 9/26/2015 and Denise & John Bohl signed 9/26/2015.
· An undated letter of support signed by Dawn Rondenko, Lisa Capobianco, Marianne Colao and Robert Cummings.

In addition correspondence dated September 28, 2015 and a Supplement to Memorandum was received from Jack Hughes, Esq. of the law firm of Bertine, Hufnagel, Headley, Zeltner, Drummond & Dohn, LLP representing Susan Beisheim in opposition to the application.

Jack Hughes, Esq. stated that he submitted the legal brief and memorandum. He noted that unlike the prior application seeking an area variance, this applicant is seeking a use variance. The standards for a use variance are stringent and it is incumbent on the applicant to prove that they have met all four prongs of Section 267-b (2) of New York State Town Law. It was Mr. Hughes belief that the applicant had not done this. With respect to the self-created hardship; they have not proven that it was not and the case law he submitted will support this. When the applicant purchased the property it was zoned with the restrictions they are trying to escape now.  He believed that the hardship was self-imposed because the applicant purchased the property for $10,000; they knew there were restrictions and limitations on the property because it was reflected in the price they paid for it. The applicant has not articulated that there is an economic hardship and has not shown that their hardship is in anyway unique to the community. The applicant has not shown any evidence that that what they are proposing to construct is in character. They have characterized that what they are seeking to construct is a barn, which it is not as they are not proposing to keep any livestock. Mr. Hughes stated that what the applicant is proposing is a storage facility and has not shown that this is in keeping with the rest of the neighborhood. As a matter of law, their application for a use variance has to fail.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that permitted accessory use is defined as uses or structures customarily incidental to any permitted principal use. Permitted accessory uses included the storage of a trailer, boat, camper and motor homes.

Mr. Hughes agreed that this is a permitted accessory use, but the issue in this instance is that they are locating this accessory building on a lot separate from a principal building. A lot defined under the code is a parcel not divided by any street.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that a principal building is defined in the code as being the main or principal use of the lot in which the building is situated; the applicant’s principal use is storage.

Mr. Hughes questioned where in the code it permitted a storage facility as the principal use. He stated that a storage facility is not included in Section 220-23A, permitted principal uses in a residential district. Storage is permitted as an accessory use in Section 220-23D, but the code states that there cannot be any accessory building located on any lot that is separate from the principal building. The applicant is trying to construct an accessory building on a separate lot, which is a different use than what is permitted under the code. 

Mr. Krellenstein stated that the problem here is that there is only going to be one building on this lot and believed that Mr. Hughes would like it to be that, that one building could not be a principal building.

Mr. Hughes stated that the applicant is seeking to have an accessory building, as the principal building is located across the street. Mr. Hughes referred to Section 220-10 A, Building Lots, wherein it states, “Accessory buildings, structure, and/or uses shall only be permitted and located on the same lot as a duly authorized principal building…” The Building Inspector denied the application because the applicant was applying to construct an accessory building without a principal building. 

Mr. Krellenstein stated that it was hard for him to characterize the building as an accessory building when it is the only building on the lot, it is not an accessory to anything. The only use of the building is the principal use of the building.

Mr. Hughes noted that what is being said is that maybe this building does not qualify as an accessory building then they are trying to make this storage facility the principal use of the lot, which is not permitted under the code.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that the code also says “Uses or structures customarily incidental to any permitted principal use are permitted…” 

Mr. Hughes agreed but on the same lot. He stated that even if this proposed use is the principal use, it would still require a use variance as it is not a permitted use under the code.  He stated that the code is specific as to what is a permitted principal use.

Mr. Krellenstein noted this is the sole building on the lot and questioned how this could not be the principal use when it is not accessory to anything and the only use for the building is the principal use of the building. He reiterated that the code also says uses or structures customarily incidental to any principal permitted use and further noted that a garage is a customarily incidental to any permitted use.

Mr. Hughes maintained that the permitted uses in a residential district are defined in 220-23A; subsection D is separate.

Mr. Krellenstein looked at how the code was structured and noted that 220-23A talks about permitted principal uses in the relevant section. Subsection D relates to all sections; it generally says permitted principal uses.

Mr. Hughes stated that this is correct on a lot with a principal building.

Mr. Krellenstein stated that because the code states it is permitted, in his view it is permitted.

Mr. Hughes referred to the case law he submitted, Sinon v. the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Shelter Island and described it as being on point; the applicants there wanted to do exactly what this applicant wishes to do.

Mr. Krellenstein made the distinction with Sinon is that Sinon does not specify what the code in that town was. 

Mr. Hughes noted that the case did say was that the code specified that you could not have an accessory use on a separate lot from the building containing the principal use.

Mr. Krellenstein believed that what counsel was objecting to was that the principal building on the lot would be put to an accessory use that he did not believe was permitted.

Mr. Hughes stated that he had two objections noting that the applicant described the use of this building as an accessory to their home across the street. Even if they were to accept this was not an accessory use, the code is clear that you are not permitted to use a lot for a free-standing storage facility.  This is not listed as a permitted use. Further in the code the accessory uses are listed on a lot with a principal use, but this is not being proposed on a lot with a principal building; it is being located on a separate lot. If the building is the primary use, it would still need a use variance because the code does not allow a building of this nature, it is not a residence, but a storage facility, as a principal use on this property.

Mr. Krellenstein disagreed, noting that Section 220-23D gives this Board the room to allow this use as surely this garage is customary incidentally to a principal use. 

Mr. Hughes reiterated either it is a primary or accessory; both require a use variance and must meet the four pronged test of Town Law 267.

Mrs. Plunkett advised that they had simply followed what the Town had instructed them to do to obtain a building permit. They were not aware that they would have to prove hardship. They were not trying to escape anything. If the neighbors preferred, they would go through the process to obtain a septic approval for the lot so that a residence could be built on the lot.  They were trying to something simple that would increase the value of everyone’s property.

Mr. Hughes advised that they were asking that the code be respected and applied.

Although he did not believe that Mr. Hughes’ arguments were without merit, Mr. Krellenstein disagreed with them. He advised that the code had to be applied in a manner that made sense. He believed that there is sufficient ambiguity in the code as to whether you could have a building that is in fact the principal building on a lot that could be put to an accessory use.  He believed that this matter could be held over to have an opportunity to get advice from counsel.

Chairman Price agreed that this matter should be held over for advice from the Board’s legal counsel.

Although it was not necessary for Mr.  Hughes’ client to answer his question, Mr. Krellenstein stated that he was curious as to what the objection was to this building as it would not diminish the character of the neighborhood and it didn’t seem to be unusual for this type of thing to occur in Town. If this application were to be approved, he would recommend certain conditions that would include that the two properties could not be sold separately, that water could not be put on the property, that the use as stated would not change. This would put certain restrictions on the applicant’s use that may mitigate some of his client’s concerns. He believed that there was sufficient ambiguity in the code that would permit this Board to vary it.

Mr. Hughes stated that the objection is that she doesn’t want to see it there. He did not agree that there was any ambiguity in the code. He submitted a lot of case law, the last one is exactly on point. What is needed in this instance is a use variance. The ZBA cannot legislate and rewrite the code; they can interpret the code and apply it. He stated that maybe in a case of hardship, maybe a use variance is appropriate, but not in this case. 

Mrs. Mandelker asked if Mr. Hughes’ client lived next door and questioned what her objection was to the application.

Ms. Beisheim stated that she lived next door, 50 Truesdale Lake Drive, and thought it was too big, would hurt the value of her property and did not like the idea of a barn. 

Vivian Shevitz, 46 Truesdale Lake Drive advised that she lived on the other side of this lot. She believed that the applicant should be able to build what is being proposed. She has seen the plans; the building is nice looking building and may be nicer than some of the homes in the neighborhood. She had only understood that the variance was for the size, but agreed with Mr. Krellenstein’s argument and sees no reason why the applicant cannot use their property. The project is suitable and would not decrease but rather increase the value of the properties. It is a responsible use of their property in the way that they can for their family.

Mr. Krellenstein stated that maybe the applicant could tighten up their application and seek to meet the four criteria for a use variance.

Mr. Hughes did not believe that they could get around the self-imposed hardship. They purchased the property with these restrictions. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Mr. Krellenstein maintained that the case law submitted was superficially on point as it was hard to know what the court was ruling on without knowing what the town’s code looks like and how close it is to this. 

George Furhman, 25 Salem Lane advised that he had worked with zoning codes for 38 years and this proposal is a change of use as this property is residential. He believed that the only body that could change the use is the Town Board. If this is allowed there will be helter skelter and believed that Mr. Krellenstein’s interpretation was incorrect. 

Mary Curtis, 44 Truesdale Lake Drive stated that her concerns were with the environmental impact. She stated that she had lived on Lake Truesdale Drive since 1973 and had been told that this lot along with another vacant lot were unbuildable and unsuitable for any kind of structure. She stated that she was concerned with the size. If this were to be allowed, it would change the character. She stated that she was concerned with the loss of many trees. Disturbance of the ground causes a myriad of issues. A neighboring property on Salem Lane installed a new septic system and huge in-ground pool and problems have developed that have potentially affected her drinking water. She noted that this property is on a curve and there is ice and there has always been issues. Her hope is that the Zoning Board of Appeals commits to the zoning ordinances governing New York State, Westchester County and the Town of Lewisboro.

Mrs. Plunkett noted that they live directly across the street from the proposed building so it is also a big concern of theirs. The driveway of concern will not be paved. The only trees that are proposed to be removed are located in the area of the building and the driveway.  She noted that during the winter months she is unable to utilize her driveway and must park in the road and her car gets piled with snow.

Mr. Plunkett advised that they are unable to build on their pie-shaped lot because of the wetlands. There is nowhere to building an accessory building on their property. He believed that the proposed building is a necessity. They have spent a lot of time and effort to make their property nice and will do the same with this lot. Obviously the plan is amendable and they are open to all suggestions. They are just trying to solve a problem that they have. 

Mrs. Mandelker questioned whether Ms. Beisheim would prefer a smaller building as she had stated that the size bothered her or whether she was not interested on having anything on that property.

Mr. Hughes advised that he is speaking on his client’s behalf. They are not here to broker some sort of arrangement. He noted that this is a big lot and wondered why this storage facility was so close to Ms. Biesheim’s property. 

Mr. Plunkett advised that they were simply trying to find a way to safely park their cars in the winter. They have a half acre parcel doing nothing but getting filled with old tree limbs.

Mrs. Plunkett advised that they had located the building where it is proposed so that they could safely back their recreational vehicle in the barn. 

An unidentified young man questioned what color they were proposing to paint the barn and was advised by Mrs. Plunkett that it would be painted barn red, the same color as their home.

An unidentified man questioned whether someone could try to change this into a principal building several years from now. What would have to be done on that property for a well and septic? He stated that he was concerned because of the pool that had been approved and built.

It was noted that this pool was not approved by the Board and was not the subject of the application presently before this Board.

Mrs. Plunkett questioned whether there was another variance granted for an accessory building whether if it would be relevant.

Mr. Krellenstein advised that if anyone wished to bring anything further to the Board’s attention that they could put it in writing.

Chairman Price advised that this matter would be held over for a month giving the Board an opportunity to seek guidance from counsel.

Cal. No. 28-15-BZ

Application of Robert Lauria, North County Shopping Center, Suite 201, Goldens Bridge, NY 10526 [Stephen Cipes, P. O. Box 544, Goldens Bridge, NY, owner of record] seeking the following variances associated with the proposed new Phase 1 Development consisting of a new 2-story mixed-use building and proposed Phase 2 consisting of a new single-story retail building and all related site improvements: [1] Article III, Section 220-12E (1) in the matter of the proposed north retaining wall located within the required yard area where the maximum height proposed is 21.5 feet and the south retaining wall located within the required yard area where the maximum proposed height is 19.8 feet where six feet is permitted; [2] Article IV, Section 220-23E in the matter of a variance of the maximum site coverage (upon completion of Phase 2 the coverage of the entire property will be 63.97%, where 60% is permitted); [3] Article VII, Section 220-56D in the matter of the existing and proposed parking at the Goldens Bridge Shopping Center where 288 parking spaces are required for the existing conditions and there exists 218 parking spaces; 354 parking spaces are required for the proposed Phase 1 development and the applicant is providing 292 parking spaces; and 404 parking spaces are required for the proposed Phase 2 development and the applicant is providing 384 parking spaces.

The property is located on the east side of NYS Route 22 and on the south side of NYS Route 138 and designated on the Tax Map of the town of Lewisboro as Sheet 4, Block 11126, Lot 7 in the RB Retail Business District.

Peter J. Helmes, AIA, project architect was present with Robert Lauria, the owner’s representative and Sabri Barisser, P.E., Bibbo Associates, LP.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mr. Helmes reviewed the proposal for Phase 1, which included upgrades to the existing shopping center and a proposed two story building that would house a child day care facility, four professional offices and three retail spaces. He advised that the application being reviewed by the Planning Board seeks to improve the parking and traffic flow, improvements to the plaza and to the outdated façade. 

Mr.  Helmes reviewed the proposed floor plan of the new building. He reviewed the plans for the existing plaza advising that they would be eliminating the existing parallel parking spaces and wheel stops.  He described the improvements that would create a village atmosphere in the plaza and to create additional parking.

Mr. Helmes advised that the Phase 2 would include a new 10,000 s.f. building at the south end of the site and parking in an attempt to fully utilize the potential of the site.

Mr. Helmes reviewed the surrounding properties most of which is commercial and NYS Routes 22, 138 and I684 and advised that the 28 acres to the rear of the site is owned by the NYSDEP 

It was noted that there are some residences to the north of the property. Mr. Lauria advised that there is limited visibility of the site straight on.

Mr. Helmes advised that the applicant had received a Negative SEQR Declaration from the NYCDEP; they have been before the Planning Board who referred the application to ACARC. The applicant has received septic approval for Phase 1 from the Westchester County Department of Health and the NYCDEP. The applicant has met with the Building Inspector to review the compliance for the proposed building and at the request of the Planning Board to determine which variances would be required for the project. The Goldens Bridge Fire Department has no objection to the proposed plans. The land around the perimeter is owned by the NYSDOT; the owner of the shopping center has entered into a lease agreement with the NYSDOT to acquire approximately 5,294 square feet contiguous to the shopping center reducing the coverage to 3% upon completion of Phase 2.

Mrs. Mandelker advised that anything that is done to the current building will be a vast improvement. As one who utilizes the shopping center and has concerns with the existing parking, she noted that currently most of the cars park in the cluster of stores between the bank and the Post Office. She noted that few park in the area of the bank. She questioned where the employees of the day care center would park.

Mr. Helmes advised that they are providing 22 parking spaces for the day care, one per 200 s.f. in the retail and 1 per 100 s.f. for office space and are fully compliant with the zoning ordinance.  

Mr. Lauria advised that a good portion of the cars parked in the area of Mrs. Mandelker’s concern are employees. After the project is completed, the employees will be mandated to park in the area set aside for them.

In response to a question of Mrs. Mandelker, Mr. Helmes reviewed the day care drop off and parking. The operator of the day care facility reviewed the proposal and is comfortable with the bus protocol.  He noted the curb being requested by the Planning Board.  He noted the areas of parking for the other occupants of the building advising that they have eight more spaces than required by the zoning ordinance. 

Mr. Lauria reviewed the parking allocated for the existing businesses.  He believed that if they enforced the parking for the employees that there should be sufficient parking for the patrons. He advised that he would allocate parking stickers for the employees; if the car is parked in the patron spot they will get ticketed with an orange sticker. He further advised that if he requests the Town police to ticket the trucks that are parked illegally, the police will ticket them. He discussed the various business activity and noted that only the restaurant and Dunkin Donuts create tremendous amount of traffic.
The retaining walls are required because of the constraints of the site. Mr. Helmes reviewed the two retaining walls noting that there is a lot of ledge outcroppings, they are hoping to leave the natural exposed rock, but if necessary they will build the wall. Mr. Helmes advised that variances are only needed where the wall is located within the setback. He advised that the proposed building will shield a lot of the wall.  Mr. Helmes noted that anyone driving down Route 138 now with the leaf cover will have a hard time seeing the wall. 

Mr. Barisser advised that they will see the wall at its highest point, but the wall immediately tapers to a much lower height. 

Mr. Helmes noted that the wall along Route 138 is a good distance back from the road. He reviewed the plans indicating which areas would require a variance. At the highest point, the height of the wall will be 17.6’. The four foot fencing on top of the wall will be black or green PVC chain link. 

The Board reviewed the code to determine whether the additional four feet of fencing would require a variance and found that it did.

The variance required for the north wall is 15.5’ and 13.8’ for the south wall. Mr. Helmes stated that his September 2, 2015 correspondence to the Board addressed the five criteria required for the variances.

It was noted that the coverage variance was being requested in the event that Phase 2 is built. Mr. Krellenstein noted that Phase 2 mitigated the impact further for the parking and the variance being requested for coverage is minor.

Mr. Lauria advised that the found they could put in a substantial septic system making it possible to put in a variety of businesses that would benefit the community.

Mr. Krellenstein advised that the only issue he had was with the retaining wall along Route 138, which he believed was mitigated by the improvements to the rest of the center. The wall is big, but believed that the applicant demonstrated the variance is needed. 

In response to a question of Chairman Price, Mr. Helmes advised that if the NYSDOT allowed, they would plant evergreens along the retaining wall along Route 138.

Mr. Krellenstein pointed to Section 220-12E (2)(d) of the zoning ordinance, which requires landscaping for all fences over 25 feet. 

Mr. Helmes believed that it would be best to plant some evergreens as they grow quickly.  He believed that NYSDOT would not have any issues with this request.

Mr. Lauria suggested some sort of vine.

Mr. Helmes advised that they would be appearing before ACARC who would review the landscaping plans. He further advised that they had a productive meeting with the Planning Board. 

Mrs. Mandelker agreed that the center would be improved. She continued to be concerned with the parking, especially since the center would become more attractive with more interesting businesses. Currently the parking is a nightmare, and as one who patronizes the center, she expressed concern with the ability to enforce the mandated employee parking. 

Mr. Krellenstein noted that what has been proposed will increase the parking.

There was a brief discussion as to whether the resolution could require enforcement, the Board overall believed that this was for the property owner to address. It was suggested that the employee parking be a consideration of the lease.  It would be in the best interest of the merchants to ensure that their employees park in the designated areas.

Chairman Price moved to approve the application for the following reasons:
 
· There is no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties. 
· There is no practical alternative.
· The variances being sought may be substantial in some areas, but the improvements mitigate the existing deficiencies of the shopping center.
· There will not be an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental condition of the neighborhood. 
· The difficulty may be self-created but overall the project is a big improvement to the area.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Krellenstein; To approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price and Mrs. Mandelker. Absent: Mr. Casper.

Mr. Krellenstein moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:30 P.m. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rendo; to approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, and Mrs. Mandelker. Absent: Mr. Casper.


Respectfully submitted,



Aimee M. Hodges
Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals
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